

Indiana Family and Social Services Administration 402 W. WASHINGTON STREET, P.O. BOX 7083 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46207-7083

State of Indiana Indiana Family and Social Services Administration

Waiver of Provisions Pursuant to I.C. 12-8-15.-7.5

As the Ultimate Authority for the Family and Social Services Administration ("FSSA"), pursuant to the authority granted under I.C. 12-8-1.5-7.5 (as set forth in HEA 1001 (2022)), I hereby waive the following provisions of Title 12 of the Indiana Code:

- (A) In order to waive all premium payment requirements, copayment requirements, and eligibility redetermination requirements for Medicaid, the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP), the Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP), and Medworks so as to maintain the state's eligibility for enhanced federal matching funds:
 - (i) I.C. 12-15-41-8;
 - (ii) I.C. 12-15-44.5-4.7;
 - (iii) I.C. 12-15-6;
 - (iv) I.C. 12-17.6-3-2.
- (B) In order to delay renewal processing for all Medicaid and HIP recipients, as approved by the federal Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) so as to maintain the state's eligibility for enhanced federal matching funds:
 - (i) I.C. 12-15-44.5-4.9;
 - (ii) I.C. 12-17.6-3-3.

Further, pursuant to the authority cited above, I hereby waive the following FSSA administrative rules:

- (A) In order to waive all premium payment requirements, copayment requirements, and eligibility redetermination requirements for Medicaid, the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP), the Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP), and Medworks so as to maintain the state's eligibility for enhanced federal matching funds:
 - (i) 405 IAC 2-9-8;



- (ii) 405 IAC 10-3-2;
- (iii) 405 IAC 10-4-3, 9, 10, 11;
- (iv) 405 IAC 10-10-3, 9, 12;
- (v) 405 IAC 10-5-3;
- (vi) 405 IAC 12-3-1, 2;
- (vii) 405 IAC 12-1-3;
- (viii) 405 IAC 12-2-3;
- (ix) 405 IAC 12-2-5(b)(1);
- (x) 405 IAC 12-2-6.
- (B) In order to delay renewal processing for all Medicaid and HIP recipients, as approved by the federal Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) so as to maintain the state's eligibility for enhanced federal matching funds:
 - (i) 405 IAC 10-4-9;
 - (ii) 405 IAC 10-4-10;
 - (iii) 405 IAC 2-1.1-3(c)(1)(C);
 - (iv) 405 IAC 2-1.1-3(c)(4);
 - (v) 405 IAC 12-3-2;
 - (vi) 405 IAC 12-4-3.

All provisions waived above are waived only to the minimum extent necessary in order to claim any enhanced federal matching funds available as set forth in I.C. 12-8-1.5-7.5(a)(1) through (a) (3).

This Waiver shall remain in full force and effect until the earlier of the following:

3/3/22

- This Waiver is revoked or amended, in writing, by the Ultimate Authority of FSSA; or
- On the day after the date that the funds described in I.C. 12-8-1.5-7.5(a)(1) through (a)(3) are no longer available to the state.

Effective the 3rd day of March, 2022.

Daniel Rusyniak, MID

Secretary, Indiana Family & Social Services Administration